

**IN THE UNITED STATE DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE AT NASHVILLE**

RUSS MCKAMEY,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	No. 3:24-cv-363
)	
JONATHAN SKRMETTI, Tennessee)	Judge Trauger
Attorney General and Reporter in his)	
official capacity; and)	Magistrate Judge Newbern
)	
CARTER LAWRENCE, Commissioner)	
of the Tennessee Department of)	
Commerce and Insurance and State Fire)	
Marshal, in his official capacity,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFF'S EMERGENCY MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

BACKGROUND 1

 I. McKamey Manor..... 1

 II. General Skrmetti’s Involvement with McKamey Manor 2

 III. Commissioner Lawrence’s Involvement with McKamey Manor..... 3

 IV. Current Lawsuit..... 6

REASONS FOR DENYING INJUNCTIVE RELIEF..... 6

 I. McKamey Has No Likelihood of Success on His Claims. 7

 A. The Fifth Amendment claim (Count 1) will not succeed..... 7

 B. The Facial Challenge to the Investigation Statute (Count 2) will not succeed. 11

 C. The Fourth Amendment claim (Count 3) will not succeed..... 13

 D. The First and Fourth Amendment retaliation claims (Counts 4, 5) will not
 succeed..... 15

 1. McKamey has not engaged in protected conduct under the First or Fourth
 Amendment..... 16

 2. Continued inspections would not deter protected conduct. 18

 3. Ongoing code violations, not protected actions, would trigger future
 inspections..... 19

 E. The Declaratory Judgment requests (Counts 6, 7, 8) will not succeed..... 20

 II. McKamey Will Not Suffer Irreparable Harm without an Injunction..... 20

 III. Enjoining General Skrmetti and Commissioner Lawrence Would Harm the Public
 Interest..... 22

 IV. McKamey’s Motion to Enjoin General Skrmetti and Commissioner Lawrence from
 “Retaliating” Against Him Is Impermissibly Vague..... 23

CONCLUSION 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bambach v. Moegle</i> , 92 F.4th 615 (6th Cir. 2024)	14
<i>Bonnell v. Lorenzo</i> , 241 F.3d 800 (6th Cir. 2001).....	21
<i>California v. Ciraolo</i> , 476 U.S. 207 (1986).....	14, 15
<i>Clemente v. Vaslo</i> , No. 09-13854, 2010 WL 4636250 (E.D. Mich. Nov. 5, 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 679 F.3d 482 (6th Cir. 2012).....	18
<i>Convertino v. U.S. Dep't of Just.</i> , 795 F.3d 587 (6th Cir. 2015).....	13
<i>In re Custodian of Records of Variety Distributing, Inc.</i> , 927 F.2d 244 (6th Cir. 1991).....	12
<i>D.T. v. Sumner Cnty. Schs.</i> , 942 F.3d 324 (6th Cir. 2019) (Nalbandian, J., concurring).....	7, 20, 22
<i>Doe v. D.C.</i> , No. 1:19-cv-01173, 2021 WL 11132750 (D.D.C. Aug. 19, 2021).....	8, 11, 13
<i>Dow Chem. Co. v. United States</i> , 476 U.S. 227 (1986).....	14
<i>Dyer v. Hardwick</i> , No. 10-cv-10130, 2012 WL 4762119 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 3, 2012).....	19
<i>Enchant Christmas Light Maze & Mkt. v. Glowco, LLC</i> , 958 F.3d 532 (6th Cir. 2020).....	1, 6, 7
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013).....	14, 15
<i>Friendship Materials, Inc. v. Mich. Brick, Inc.</i> , 679 F.2d 100 (6th Cir. 1982).....	7

<i>GMA Accessories, Inc. v. Positive Impressions, Inc.</i> , 181 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 1999) (unpublished)	7
<i>Green Party of Tenn. v. Hargett</i> , 791 F.3d 684 (6th Cir. 2015).....	12
<i>Hettig v. United States</i> , 845 F.2d 794 (8th Cir. 1988).....	16
<i>Hiibel v. Sixth Jud. Dist. Ct. of Nevada, Humboldt Cnty.</i> , 542 U.S. 177 (2004).....	8, 9
<i>Hoffman v. United States</i> , 341 U.S. 479 (1951).....	8
<i>Houston Cmty. Coll. Sys. v. Wilson</i> , 595 U.S. 468 (2022).....	18
<i>Jackson v. Bell</i> , 226 S.W. 207 (Tenn. 1920).....	17
<i>James B. Oswald Co. v. Neate</i> , --- F.4th ---, 2024 WL 1546441 (6th Cir. Apr. 10, 2024).....	24
<i>In re L. Sols. Chicago LLC</i> , 629 S.W.3d 124 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2021)	12
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301 (2012).....	22
<i>McKamey v. Hulu. LLC</i> , No. 1:24-cv-37 (M.D. Tenn. Apr. 8, 2024), Dkt. 1.....	6, 21
<i>Mitchell v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 314 (1999).....	13
<i>Nashville Cmty. Bail Fund v. Gentry</i> , 446 F. Supp. 3d 282 (M.D. Tenn. 2020).....	22
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019).....	16, 19, 20
<i>Online Merchants Guild v. Cameron</i> , 995 F.3d 540 (6th Cir. 2021).....	22, 23
<i>Patel v. AR Grp. Tennessee, LLC</i> , No. 3:20-CV-00052, 2022 WL 2678733 (M.D. Tenn. July 11, 2022).....	14, 15, 19

<i>Priorities USA v. Nessel</i> , 860 F. App'x 419 (6th Cir. 2021).....	22
<i>Skelly Oil Co. v. Phillips Petroleum Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 667 (1950).....	20
<i>Smithwick v. Detective</i> , No. 2:18-CV-01057-MJH, 2019 WL 1458993 (W.D. Pa. Apr. 2, 2019)	17
<i>Soldan v. Robinson</i> , No. 22-1351, 2023 WL 7183154 (6th Cir. May 26, 2023).....	16
<i>Spearman v. Williams</i> , No. 22-1309, 2023 WL 7000971 (6th Cir. July 17, 2023).....	16
<i>Speet v. Schuette</i> , 726 F.3d 867 (6th Cir. 2013).....	12
<i>In re Stallman</i> , 576 B.R. 563 (Bankr. W.D. Mich. 2017).....	11
<i>Tenn. Scrap Recyclers Ass'n. v. Bredesen</i> , 556 F.3d 442 (6th Cir. 2009).....	6
<i>Toledo v. Jackson</i> , 485 F.3d 836 (6th Cir. 2007).....	20
<i>Tracy Rifle & Pistol LLC v. Harris</i> , 637 F. App'x 401 (9th Cir. 2016).....	22
<i>Union Home Mortg. Corp. v. Cromer</i> , 31 F.4th 356 (6th Cir. 2022)	24
<i>United States v. Arnold</i> , 740 F.3d 1032 (5th Cir. 2014).....	16, 17
<i>United States v. B & D Vending, Inc.</i> , 398 F.3d 728 (6th Cir. 2004).....	13
<i>United States v. Conces</i> , 507 F.3d 1028 (6th Cir. 2007).....	9, 16
<i>United States v. Drayton</i> , 536 U.S. 194 (2002).....	17
<i>United States v. Higgins</i> , 127 F. App'x 201 (6th Cir. 2005).....	14, 15

<i>United States v. Hubbell</i> , 530 U.S. 27 (2000).....	10
<i>United States v. Koubriti</i> , 297 F. Supp. 2d 955 (E.D. Mich. 2004).....	10
<i>United States v. Mathis</i> , 738 F.3d 719 (6th Cir. 2013).....	14, 15
<i>United States v. McAllister</i> , 693 F.3d 572 (6th Cir. 2012).....	8, 11, 13
<i>United States v. Sindel</i> , 53 F.3d 874 (8th Cir. 1995).....	16, 17
<i>In re Wall & Assocs., Inc.</i> , No. M2020-01687-COA-R3-CV, 2021 WL 5274809 (Tenn. Ct. App. Nov. 12, 2021) (no perm. app. filed).....	12
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....	11, 12
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	7, 23
<i>Wood v. Eubanks</i> , 25 F.4th 414 (6th Cir. 2022)	18
<i>Youkhanna v. City of Sterling Heights</i> , 934 F.3d 508 (6th Cir. 2019).....	20
<i>Zambon v. Crawford</i> , No. 3:17-CV-507, 2019 WL 4264370 (E.D. Tenn. Sept. 9, 2019).....	9
Constituitons, Statutes, Rules, and Regulations	
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	1, 6, 16, 17
U.S. Const. amend. IV	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	<i>passim</i>
Tenn. Code Ann. § 8-6-101	2
Tenn. Code Ann. § 8-6-109	2
Tenn. Code Ann. § 47-18-103	2
Tenn. Code Ann. § 47-18-104	2

Tenn. Code Ann. § 47-18-106	<i>passim</i>
Tenn. Code Ann. §§ 47-18-107	2
Tenn. Code Ann. §§ 47-18-108	2
Tenn. Code Ann. § 68-102-101	3
Tenn. Code Ann. § 68-102-102	3
Tenn. Code Ann. § 68-102-112	4
Tenn. Code Ann. § 68-102-116	4
Tenn. Code Ann. § 68-102-117	4, 17
Tenn. Code Ann. § 68-120-101	3
Tenn. Code. Ann. § 68-120-117	5, 14, 17, 18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65	24
Fed. R. Evid. 901	10
Tenn. Comp. R. & Regs. 0780-02-02-.01.....	4
